Office of the Secretary
Service Date
March 26, 2015

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF INTERMOUNTAIN )
GAS COMPANY’S APPLICATION TO ) CASE NO. INT-G-14-02
CHANGE ITS COMPOSITE )
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION )
RATES. ) ORDER NO. 33260
)

On November 4, 2014, Intermountain Gas Company applied to the Commission for
an Order authorizing the Company to: (1) increase its composite depreciation and amortization
rates; and (2) reflect those changes in its books as of January 1, 2015. The Company’s proposal,
if approved, will not increase customer rates.

On November 12, 2014, the Commission issued a Notice of Application and set a
November 26, 2014 intervention deadline. The Commission also advised persons that they could
submit written comments if they did not wish to formally intervene as a party. On March 10,
2015, the Commission issued a Notice of Modified Procedure that set a March 19, 2015 deadline
for interested persons to file comments in the case. No one intervened as a party, and
Commission Staff was the only person or party to file comments.

Having reviewed the record, we enter this Order approving the Company’s proposed
amortization rates as filed, and depreciation rates as agreed upon by Staff and the Company, with
the new rates to be reflected in the Company’s books effective January 1, 2015. Our decision is
explained more fully below.

THE APPLICATION

In its Application, the Company asks the Commission for an Accounting Order that
would enable the Company to change its composite depreciation and amortization rates. The
Company asks to increase its: (1) composite depreciation rate from 3.07% (3.06% when
weighted by December 31, 2013 assets) to 3.12%; and (2) total General Plant account
amortizations from $1,749,970 to $2,598,813. The Company says it needs these accounting
changes because it has been under-depreciating its assets and under-amortizing General Plant
Account Nos. 391, 393, 394, 395, 397 and 398. If the changes are approved, the Company’s
books would reflect them as of January 1, 2015, consistent with the start of the Company’s

financial reporting period. The proposed changes would not increase customer rates.

ORDER NO. 33260 1



STAFF COMMENTS
In its comments, Staff notes that it reviewed the Company’s Application and
accompanying Depreciation and Amortization Accrual Rate Studies and analyzed the
depreciation rates, service lives, remaining lives, and salvage values for all plant asset accounts.
Staff also reports that it met with the Company and the Company’s depreciation consultant to
address some questions that Staff had about the Application. Based on its review and meetings
with the Company, Staff makes the following recommendations and represents that the Company
concurs.
A. Amortization
Staff recommended the Commission approve the Company’s proposed amortization
rates as filed, which increases the proposed annual amortization for Account Nos. 391, 393, 394,
395, 397, and 398 by $848,843, to $2,598,813. Staff reports that many of the proposed changes
reflect changes in customer service. Changes to Account 391, Furniture and Office Equipment,
reflect additions for modular work stations, computer equipment and software upgrades.
Changes to Account 397, Communications Equipment, reflect shorter lives for telephone and
radio systems. These changes also reflect the Company’s share of a new call center jointly used
by the Company, Cascade Gas and MDU North Plains. Staff notes that, although it accepts the
Company’s amortization rates as filed, the Company has agreed to include additional detail for
Accounts 391 and 397 with its next Amortization Study.
B. Depreciation
Staff recommended the Commission adjust the Company’s proposed depreciation
rates to let the Company depreciate $14,617,310 each year for a composite depreciation rate of
3.05%. Specifically, Staff recommended the Commission’s Order address the Company’s
depreciation rates for Electronic Meter Reading Transmitters, Distribution Mains, Regulating
Station Equipment, and the Company’s Nampa Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Facilities, as
follows.

1. Electronic Meter Reading Transmitters (ERTSs)

In 2002, the Company began installing ERTs that record and transmit usage data to
Company vehicles. The Company must replace an ERT when its battery fails, and the
manufacturer says the batteries last 15 years. Accordingly, the Company proposed to depreciate

its initial ERT investment over 15 years, with a current annual depreciation rate of $2,406,907.

ORDER NO. 33260 2



The Company also started replacing the ERTs in 2014, 12 years after deployment. The
Company’s depreciation study proposed an average remaining life of 2.6 years, and an annual
depreciation expense of $2,545,702. After discussions, however, Staff and the Company agreed
the Company should not change the ERT depreciation rate until after the Company has replaced
all the ERTs and the Company’s 2016 Depreciation Study has evaluated the appropriate
depreciation rate for the new ERTs.

2. Distribution Mains

The Company currently depreciates distribution mains at $3,783,742 per year based
on a 58-year service life and a negative 61% net salvage value. In its Application, the Company
proposed a 2.33% depreciation rate, an annual depreciation expense of $3,417,100, and a
negative 53% net salvage value. However, Staff reports that from 1975 through 2013, the
Company experienced a negative 43.8% net salvage value, and that from 2004-2013 the
Company experienced a negative 45.5% net salvage value. Staff thus recommended the
Commission approve a compromise, negative 50% net salvage value, which would yield a 2.25%
annual depreciation rate with an annual expense of $3,229,775. This recommended depreciation
rate is $187,325 less than the Company’s proposed depreciation rate, and $553,967 less than the
Company’s current depreciation rate. Staff says it and the Company will monitor the net salvage
values for distribution mains, and the Company’s 2016 Depreciation Study will reflect additional
changes in this asset category, if necessary.

3. Regulating-Station Equipment

The Company currently depreciates regulating station equipment at $194,108 per
year, based on a 35-year service life and a negative 10% net salvage value. In its Application,
the Company proposed a negative 18% net salvage value with annual depreciation of $224,024.
Staff recommended the Commission set a negative 14% net salvage value for the regulating
station equipment. This results in a compromise annual depreciation rate of $213,588, which is
$19,480 more than the Company’s current depreciation expense but $10,436 less than what the
Company proposed. Staff says it and the Company will monitor the salvage values for the
regulating station equipment, and that the 2016 Depreciation Study can incorporate changes if

necessary.

ORDER NO. 33260 3



4. Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Facilities — Nampa

The Company has historically used its Nampa LNG facility to provide gas during
high-demand periods. Staff reports, however, that from 2011 to 2013, the Company invested
more than $4.6 million in the Nampa facility to enable the Company to load excess LNG onto
trucks and, in part, to sell it to non-utility customers. See Order No. 32793. Staff currently does
not recommend adjusting depreciation rates for the LNG facility. But Staff has concerns that
some of the upgrades appear primarily to facilitate the commercial, non-utility sale of LNG and
not peak period relief to customers.

The Company currently depreciates the Nampa LNG facility at 2.00% for an annual
depreciation expense of $245,003. In the Application, the Company proposes increasing the
depreciation rate to 2.55% and the annual depreciation expense to $312,379. Staff notes that the
Company has historically extended the facility’s life with upgrade investments and Staff expects
similar activity going forward. Staff thus recommended the depreciation rate remain at 2.00%,
with an annual expense of $245,003, until the next Depreciation Study after Staff and the
Company have re-evaluated the LNG sales allocations, reserves, and plant use as discussed
above.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter under Title 61 of the Idaho Code,
including Idaho Code §§ 61-501, -503, -524, and -525. We have reviewed the record, including
the Application and Staff’s comments. Based on what we have been provided—including Staff’s
representation that the Company concurs with Staff’s recommendations—we find it fair, just,
and reasonable to approve: (1) the Company’s proposed amortization rates as filed and reflected
in Exhibit 1 to this Order, and (2) the agreed upon depreciation rates, including a composite
depreciation rate of 3.05%, as set forth in Exhibit 2 to this Order.’

We also find it reasonable to periodically re-evaluate the customer cost allocations
associated with the commercial sale of LNG from the Company’s Nampa facility. We recognize
that the Company’s PGA currently provides a 2.5 cents-per-gallon-sold credit to utility
customers to offset LNG facility operations and maintenance. The Company has set aside an

additional 2.5 cents-per-gallon-sold to further insulate its natural gas customers from the

' Exhibit 1 is taken from page 1 of Exhibit 2 to the Company’s Application. Exhibit 2 is taken from page 3 of
Attachment A to Staff Comments.

ORDER NO. 33260 4



accelerated capital expenditures and maintenance expenses that may arise from the Company’s
non-utility, commercial sale of LNG. We direct Staff and the Company to routinely revisit the
allocation methodology and reserve amounts in order to ensure the Company’s natural gas
customers continue to be insulated from these extra costs. Lastly, we find it reasonable for the
Company to add more detail for Accounts 391 and 397 in its 2016 Amortization Study, and to
include detailed discussions of ERTs, salvage values and the Nampa LNG Plant in its 2016
Depreciation Study.
ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Company’s proposed amortization rates are
approved as filed, as summarized in Exhibit 1 to this Order. The Company’s account-by-account
depreciation rates, as set forth in Exhibit 2 to this Order, with a composite depreciation rate of
3.05%, are also approved. The new depreciation rates and amortization rates shall be effective
and reflected in the Company’s books as of January 1, 2015, consistent with the start of the
Company’s financial reporting period.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall work with Commission Staff to
re-evaluate the customer cost allocations associated with the commercial sale of LNG from the
Company’s Nampa LNG facility.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall add more detail about
Accounts 391 and 397 in its 2016 Amortization Study and it shall include detailed discussions of
ERTs, salvage values and the Nampa LNG Plant in its 2016 Depreciation Study.

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER. Any person interested in this Order may petition for
reconsideration within twenty-one (21) days of the service date of this Order. Within seven (7)
days after any person has petitioned for reconsideration, any other person may cross-petition for

reconsideration. See Idaho Code § 61-626.

ORDER NO. 33260 5



75
DONE by order of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission at Boise, Idaho this &
day of March 2015.

Y

{ﬁ L

PAUL KJ ELLAi\I DER, PRESIDENT

e &Qu

MACK A. REDFORD, COMMISSIONER

1/51./536(/:.«12) &Qt!\

KRISTINE RAPER, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Commission Secretary

O:INT-G-14-02_kk3

ORDER NO. 33260 6



00°e¥8'8ye

0O€18'865'C

00°€L8'865'Z
15910
12'€L5'992'S
£ZGLL'6E8'S1

000

0

99 #¥'v68'2
99'LPP'veR'Z

000.68'6vL")
vE60°0

18'710'192'8
689G5°€EL'8)

SUGHBZILOWY
JUBl] [BIBUBG) [2]01 SNOBUBHBOSIN

()

41e} 4

199

196
Z98%°0
(627150'E)

88°251'1

00000
000
000

96
£€80°0

(ge'150'e)
88°261'4

juswdinbgy

86¢

(B)

L0€'68Y

£i5'168

£16°168
S681°0
{6£°019'02)

z0'9v9'818'z
000070
62°922'549'}
62°922'G19'L

902'29¢
90800

068'519'y59'L
Le'zig'esy'y

juswdinby
SUOEIUNWWOD

L6€

®

00000

000
000

000
000

uswdinby
Alojeioge

WIUNG UOREZIJOWY JuB|d |Bisuss)

{yL2'%9)

916'681

916'68}
65500
9.118'616
lg'8iv'Leg'e

0000°0
01°686'652
01'686'652

08L'v5¢C
S690°0

98'208'621°1L

16€0¥'L59'E

S6€ vee

1G] (p)

€102 1€ Jequiada( Jo sy

juswidinbzg SopA
pue ‘doyg 'sjoct

(o1)

0
£2°066'9

00000
y£'62501
¥£'625'01

413
$620°0

156L¥°L)
¥E'625'0L

juswdinby
$3J0)G
£6¢

()

Apn)s UOLBZILIOWY JUBld |elausn)

Auedwor) SEL) UIBJUNOULIBI]

569'czy

£28°955'L

£28'955'L
8191°0
96°99p'CoV'y
25168°129'6

00000
£6°00L'8v6
£6°00L'8v6

89i'eEL’t
24010

68°L81'CIY'S
G¥'865'045°04

uawdinbg enyo
pue amnpung

16€

(q)

XS[X'EL0Z-1£Z ) SI9SSY HOJANS\UOREBZINOWWY L OZ SED UIRIUNOULBIUN'S

asuadxs
sousseyig

asuadxy
ol

osuadxy

aey

3AI9SaY

stsaAu) Buureway

asuadxy

sjey

OAISSDY

sunseau; Buuey
uojjezinoury pasodoid

esuadxy

ojey

UORRZIMOWILY JUBLINYD
onjesay

JUBWISOAU]

uonuosa(]

JUNoDoY

(e)

i

£l

0 W M0

) <F

Baunn
aury

EXHIBIT 1
ORDER NO. 33260
CASE NO. INT-G-14-02



©102-16-21 s8iey vogepadsq

12

92

s2
2
€2

iz
6z

a1
84
I3}
4]

St
¥
€L
(43
128
04

¢ 0w N~ @

EXHIBIT 2
ORDER NO. 33260
CASE NO. INT-G-14-02

OU0IEZ18'Y1 RSOE %Y LS EBLELY'PLE OLE'VYS'SLY el sigepaidec) Bl0L
855'9%0'1 TV YA £59°LL¥'8 890°09Y'¥2 sld {peusg EIaang
10269 HBES %0061 54 14 4 o'st ol o %0'E2 §81'662 SEE'EET’) wewdinby potwed( Jemod  3IdD  00'96E
Y008 %98 %008 %3 gy 501 001 ({2 a1 %568 eLL'esi'e SE9'S10°L iuswdinby uogepodsuriy WD 01268
BOE'ELE %IET %00'S §€2 551 5UE o¥e oy %L 6E 963'CLY'9 8¥5'091°91 suewpAcd) pus saNPS  1SD 01068
686'210'41 HTO'E %bSIE- €12 a8i avy %965 6¥L'VEE'SIZ £81'656'¥98 4 UOINQEISK] fRICIang
evr'yee %892 %006 g8t €91 (3> 008 ozd %ESS T I88'BEY'S £69°1v8'8 fEUIsnpul - vogeig sonBe  HINI 0D0'SSE
8968'1€1 %L12 %000 ¥ie A : 44 o2y Oty %87IE 256'266'3 £5V'180°9 vofegmsy - siojginBay esnol 14K 00'v8e
188'211 %9671 %000 iz i [ 344 oy OEH %8'GY 62E'6E9'T 812'652's solginBoy eSnOH  OWH  DOESE
£6Y'05Z %891 %000 92 €01 gEl 443 Lin -] %169 (755211 Y $25'801°2 SUCHBHBISUL IH3 143 [srarat:d
180's52 %ie2 %000 162 881 4% 4 ozy o' %12y L98'yre'y Y2L2Y0' 1L sUcHeleIsul BN LN [Lura:
108'90%'2 %221 %0070 8¢ ¥8 841 044 05y %609 804°S1E'0 £12'926'31 syun (Ly3) senpusumiy W3 0c'ige
Supesy selen JuIpe)3
109'Eeh %687t %000 95 @'8l vEY vk 4 Oye %218 8sLz'syl'tl 15811622 SioBW BN 0018
865'9€9°S %92 %0005 §EE iy 805 008 o'v %S 09 818°2E'28 812°202'9€1 sBOMBS  OAS 0008E
88S'E1Z %i0E %00PL-  8'5C 611 198 068 oey RS YE S9L'66E'2 932'256'9 wewdnby vopeig soygnboy DWW 00'BLE
S11'662'8 ®S2E %0005 gLE gtz 169 oes [1a 2] %6¥3 2LE'VLL'SE £93'959'0p1 SuEW  SNW 00'9LE
114 123y %00'S- 9€ :¥A L yis osy osu %EP0L 8EL'61 +98'g1 ssweAnduy pus SIMONIg IS 00628
L2t ReL'd %000 ¥es (3,4 318 o8y oSy %y L9 929'652 860'€2Y swb pue 347 00°vLE
£1y'986'1 %SLE %YoL g 91 £8y %96Y BOU'SLLSE SEY'Z01'2L WB|d UDISSIUSURI ] [BI0IGNS
12} %E00 %00°5- 08 v'ee $or ooe 134 %E'S0}  S6¥'eSL orp'riL wowdinb3 vogeounWey 301 DO'0LE
920'121 %18 %005 b-¥a) ¥4 oo2 002 oey %yZ2  (B65'28E) 6SE'0EL'E wewdinby ossdwion  §0L 00’89t
910'v¥8'1 %892 %000F  CEE 641 £05 o6 0SS %0'1S £20'890°GE 185'909°89 SUBW UDISSRUSURI]  NINL  00'29C
182y %i2'9 %00°G §724 : ¥ £1E 0z [s)>2] %Y LT Jri ¢4 25824 susweaosduy pue sasmans $OL 00986
¥82'91 %412 BHOOD 042 v 5iy [ 34 oSy WG LY £96'02¢ E0B'ELL fem jo Bl MOY  00'S9E
20%'3.48 £8e'928'01L 180°220°'41 B4 SSHiOB] ONT mIoKNS
68E'928 %¥e8'9 %00'51 :2 2 e's %1 002 oSy %1'G1 082'614 916'1LL'Y fingxey  seuipey ONT ON1 09698
£00°SYE wHNT %0802 051 §ve 508 -1 . o'sH %528 £01°201°01 §94'052'24 BdWeN - s6RIPES ONT DN 0o'ise
© {ug} o o ] L] (LY @) [ @) P} ©) @ (e}
IR BEH TS 1 oy L 3 23] Rt e ) SRR
sy renssay wN Buigmuey  ebmisay sanses uvanosfald wewemey  PAISESY eunseA e ) SO T0ASY TEEIES  BEIEN
fenuy ofiwsoay obamay ety panovat usugsaay fpmg oy
£102-18-21 Apmig Jusung
£102 ' 1€ 10quisoeq jo SV : Bi8g Apmg
sesusdng PUB SIBIOWRIB EIUDY uolRpaIdeq
@ w57 al . d SyEH deq p do1d pesodalg pur wesald jo Luunung

Aurdwor) sery wEUNOULBIUY

HSPOIUBLIBRIAS (2 BABSEY [BM{IRI08Y | \¥ (2 SBY UMMUNOLLSILRIS



